

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID KING; DOUGLAS HURST;  
BRENDA LEVY; AND ROSE LUCK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, AS U.S. SECRETARY  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
JACOB LEW, AS U.S. SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;  
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; AND JOHN KOSKINEN,  
AS COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OKLAHOMA,  
ALABAMA, GEORGIA, INDIANA,  
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND  
WEST VIRGINIA AND CONSUMERS' RESEARCH  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
*Attorney General of Oklahoma*  
PATRICK R. WYRICK  
*Solicitor General of Oklahoma*  
*Counsel of Record*  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405) 521-3921  
(patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov)

REBECCA A. BEYNON  
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

September 3, 2014

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Attorney General of Alabama*  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104

SAM OLENS  
*Attorney General of Georgia*  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
*Attorney General of Indiana*  
302 West Washington Street  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JON BRUNING  
*Attorney General of Nebraska*  
KATIE SPOHN  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509

ALAN WILSON  
*Attorney General of South Carolina*  
Rembert Dennis Building  
1000 Assembly Street  
Room 519  
Columbia, SC 29201

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General of West Virginia*  
State Capitol  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE PETITION RAISES AN ISSUE OF SURPASSING IMPORTANCE AND EXCEPTIONAL URGENCY TO STATES' IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACA.....	5
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS THE ONLY REALISTIC OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT'S RESOLUTION OF THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE THIS TERM .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	12
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 WL 3579745 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2014).....	4, 10, 14, 18
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	3
<b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES</b>	
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) ... <i>passim</i>	
§ 1311, 42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	1, 5
§ 1311(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1) .....	3
§ 1321, 42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	1, 5
§ 1321(c), 42 U.S.C. § 18041(c).....	3
§ 1321(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1) .....	7
§ 1401(a), 26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i).....	3
§ 1401(a), 26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(2) .....	16
§ 1513(a), 26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	12
§ 1513(a), 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(2).....	7

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(a)(1) .....	4
45 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 144 .....	17
Pt. 147 .....	17
Pt. 153 .....	17
Pt. 155 .....	17
§ 155.20 .....	4, 17
Pt. 156 .....	17
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a) .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H. 7817, 2014 Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (R.I. 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/BillText/BillText14/HouseText14/H7817.pdf">http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/BillText/BillText14/HouseText14/H7817.pdf</a> .....	10
---	----

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

## Congressional Budget Office:

- Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010), *available at* [http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amend\\_reconprop.pdf](http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/amend_reconprop.pdf).....13, 15
- The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024* (Feb. 2014), *available at* [http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/45010-Outlook2014\\_Feb.pdf](http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/45010-Outlook2014_Feb.pdf).....13, 15
- Federal Reserve, *Summary of Commentary on Current Economic Conditions by Federal Reserve District* (Feb. 2013), *available at* [http://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/beigebook/files/Beigebook\\_20130306.pdf](http://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/beigebook/files/Beigebook_20130306.pdf)..... 12
- News Release, Governor Dave Heineman, *Gov. Heineman on Federal Health Care Law: \$646 Million State Exchange Too Costly* (Nov. 15, 2012), *available at* [http://www.governor.nebraska.gov/news/2012/11/15\\_health\\_care.html](http://www.governor.nebraska.gov/news/2012/11/15_health_care.html)..... 8
- Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)..... 17
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Health Insurance: Seven States' Actions to Establish Exchanges under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Apr. 2013), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/654331.pdf>..... 8

## OTHER MATERIALS

- Am. Compl. for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *Pruitt v. Sebelius, et al.*, Case No. CIV-11-030-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 19, 2012)..... 2
- Stephanie Armour, *Five States' Health-Care Exchanges See Costly Fixes*, Wall St. J. (June 3, 2014), available at <http://online.wsj.com/articles/five-states-health-care-exchanges-see-costly-fixes-1401838017>..... 9, 10
- Linda J. Blumberg et al., Robert Wood Johnson Found. & Urban Inst.:  
*Halbig v Burwell: Potential Implications for ACA Coverage and Subsidies* (July 2014), available at <http://www.urban.org/publications/413183.html>..... 7  
*Why Not Just Eliminate the Employer Mandate?* (May 2014), available at <http://www.urban.org/publications/413117.html> ..... 12
- Connect for Health Colorado, *2015 Fiscal Year Budget and Health Insurer Assessment* (June 9, 2014), available at <http://connectforhealthco.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/20140609-FY2015-Budget-Market-Assessment-Presentation.pdf>..... 7-8
- eHealth, *Health Insurance Price Index Report for Open Enrollment and Q1 2014* (May 2014), available at <https://www.ehealthinsurance.com/affordable-care-act/wp-content/themes/ace/price-index/data/quarterly-index.pdf> ..... 15
- Georgia Health Insurance Exchange Advisory Comm., *Report to the Governor* (Dec. 15, 2011)..... 9

Larry Levitt & Gary Claxton, Kaiser Family Found., <i>The Potential Side Effects of Halbig</i> (July 31, 2014), available at <a href="http://kff.org/health-reform/perspective/the-potential-side-effects-of-halbig/">http://kff.org/health-reform/perspective/the-potential-side-effects-of-halbig/</a> .....	15
Mercer, <i>Health Care Reform After the Decision</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://www.ribgh.org/documents/resources/HCR_After_Decision_survey_report.pdf">http://www.ribgh.org/documents/resources/HCR_After_Decision_survey_report.pdf</a> .....	13
MNsure, <i>Preliminary MNsure Budget for Calendar Year 15 – by Business Area</i> (Mar. 12, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.mnsure.org/images/Bd-2014-03-12-Prelim%202015%20Budget.pdf">https://www.mnsure.org/images/Bd-2014-03-12-Prelim%202015%20Budget.pdf</a> .....	8
News Release, Cover Oregon, <i>Oregon Moves Closer to Federal Website and Easier Enrollment</i> (July 1, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.coveroregon.com/discover/news/6">https://www.coveroregon.com/discover/news/6</a> .....	10
Rita E. Numerof, Galen Inst., <i>What’s Wrong With Health Insurance Exchanges</i> . . . (May 2012), available at <a href="http://www.galen.org/assets/WhatsWrongWithExchanges.pdf">http://www.galen.org/assets/WhatsWrongWithExchanges.pdf</a> .....	7
Pet. for Reh’g En Banc, <i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. filed Aug. 1, 2014) .....	11
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, <i>Health insurance premiums: comparing ACA exchange rates to the employer-based market</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://www.pwc.com/us/en/health-industries/health-research-institute/assets/pwc-hri-health-insurance-premium.pdf">http://www.pwc.com/us/en/health-industries/health-research-institute/assets/pwc-hri-health-insurance-premium.pdf</a> .....	13
